

No. 20-1599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 7, JUANA DOE 11, MINOR DOE
11A, SEVEN SURVIVING CHILDREN OF JOSE LOPEZ 339,
AND JUANA PEREZ 43A,

Petitioners,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL PROCEDURE
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Ariel N. Lavinbuk
Counsel of Record
Carolyn M. Forstein
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
2000 K Street NW, Fourth Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
alavinbuk@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Case Raises An Important, Recurring Issue That Is Not Being Uniformly Addressed In Lower Courts.....	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Treating Stipulated Protective Orders Differently Than Contested Ones	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. DR/Decision Res., LLC</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D. Mass. 2020).....	10
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Grady</i> , 594 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1978) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Brigham Young Univ. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 507 (D. Utah 2012)	11
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Children’s Legal Servs. P.L.L.C v. Kresch</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-CV-10255, 2007 WL 4098203 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2007).....	10
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	12
<i>John Does I–VI v. Yogi</i> , 110 F.R.D. 629 (D.D.C. 1986)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	6, 13, 15
<i>Geller v. Branick Int’l Realty Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 734 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Glenmede Tr. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Guzhagin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> Co., No. CIV. 07-4650 JRT/FLN, 2009 WL 294305 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2009)	10
<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GmbH v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Elec. Works, Ltd.</i> , 30 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Iowa 1992)	10
<i>Ledford v. Idaho Dep’t of Juv. Corr.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00326-BLW, 2013 WL 5798682 (D. Idaho Oct. 28, 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mod. Font Applications v. Alaska Airlines</i> , No. 219CV00561DBBCMR, 2021 WL 364189 (D. Utah Feb. 3, 2021)	11
<i>Münchener Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft Aktiengesellschaft in München v. Northrop Grumman Risk Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 686 (D.D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Oakley Inc. v. Nike Inc.</i> , No. SACV122138JVSANX, 2013 WL 12413167 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2013)	9
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	8, 14
<i>Phillips ex rel. Ests. of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Premier Dealer Servs., Inc. v. Allegiance Administrators, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-CV-735, 2021 WL 266327 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2021).....	10
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>In re Roman Cath. Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	5, 11, 16
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	6
Other Authorities	
Ann. Manual Complex Lit. (4th ed. 2004)	15
Seth Katsuya Endo, <i>Contracting for Confidential Discovery</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1249 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules and Commentary</i> , Rule 26 (2021 ed.).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard L. Marcus, <i>Myth and Reality in Protective Order Litigation</i> , 69 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1983)	5
Robert Timothy Reagan, <i>Confidential Discovery: A Pocket Guide on Protective Orders</i> , Fed. Jud. Cntr (2012).....	5
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2021)	5, 14
